## Tariff Notice No. 1978/116—Applications for Withdrawal of Approval

THE undermentioned Tariff items, descriptions, etc., are those that relate to the 1978 Customs Tariff which comes into force 1 July 1978. NOTICE is hereby given that applications have been made for the withdrawal of the following approvals of the Minister of Customs and for the future admission of the goods at substantive rates of duty:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		Part	List	Effective	
				Normal	Pref.	II Ref.	No.	From	То
Н.О.	48797	Section XI	Elastomeric yarns, when declared by a manufacturer for use by him only in making tops of pantyhose	Free	Free	15	150	1/7/74	30/6/83
H.O.	48797	Section XI	Lycra yarn S1452, when declared by a manufacturer for use by him only in making tops of pantyhose	Free	Free	99	151	1/3/75	30/6/83
H.O.	48795	74.04.000	Brass strip 81 mm × 1.0 mm, when declared:  (1) by a manufacturer for use by him only in making brass gongs for telephones; or  (2) by an importer that they will be sold by him to manufacturers for use only in making brass gongs for telephones	Free	Free	15	258	1/11/77	31/3/85
н.о.	48731	84.17.009	Cooling radiators or panels, peculiar to use in transformers	Free	Free	10	124	1/11/75	30/9/82

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made.

H.O.—Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 20 July 1978. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item, and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;
(b) The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture;
(c) Present and potential output; and

(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of June 1978.

J. A. KEAN, Comptroller of Customs.

## Tariff Notice No. 1978/115—Applications for Variation of Approval

THE undermentioned Tariff items, descriptions, etc., are those that relate to the 1978 Customs Tariff which comes into force 1 July 1978. Notice is hereby given that applications have been made for variation of current approvals of the Minister of Customs as follows:

Port	Appn. No.	Tariff Item	Goods	Rates of Duty		_ Part	List	Effective	
				Normal	Pref.	II Ref.	No.	From	То
		40.09.011	CURRENT APPROVAL: Goodyear 3115A automotive air containing hose, excluding fittings REQUESTED APPROVAL:	Free		••	237	1/9/77	30/9/84
Н.О.	44568	40.09.011 51.01.091	Automotive air conditioning hose designed to carry fluoro-carbon refrigerants CURRENT APPROVAL: Polyurethane elastomeric yarns, 44 decitex or less, when declared by a manufacturer for	Free	Free	99	262	1/1/78	31/3/85
Н.О,	48796	51.01.091	use by him only in making foundation garments, swimwear, lingerie, hosiery and elasticised fabrics REQUESTED APPROVAL: Polyurethane elastomeric yarns, less than 44 decitex, when declared by a manufacturer for use by him only in making foundation garments, swimwear, lingerie, hosiery and	-					
		85.19.009	elasticised fabrics CURRENT APPROVAL: Circuit breakers: Earth leakage, current operated type exceeding 20 amp single phase REQUESTED APPROVAL:	Free	Free	10	240	1/11/77	31/3/85
WN	422	85.19.009	Circuit breakers: Earth leakage current operated type exceeding 15 amp single phase	HERVITON AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AND AN					

The identification reference to the application number indicates the office to which any objections should be made.

H.O.—Comptroller of Customs, Private Bag, Wellington. WN—Collector of Customs, Wellington.

Any person wishing to lodge an objection to the granting of these applications should do so in writing to the appropriate office as indicated by the identification reference on or before 20 July 1978. Submissions should include a reference to the identification reference, application number, Tariff item, and description of goods concerned and be supported by information as to:

(a) The range of equivalent goods manufactured locally;

The proportion of New Zealand and imported material used in manufacture; Present and potential output; and

(d) Details of factory cost in terms of materials, labour, overhead, etc.

Dated at Wellington this 29th day of June 1978.